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March, 28" 2017

Paul Travis

Southwest Metro Intermediate School District 288
401 East 4" Street

Chaska, MN 55318

RE: Southwest Metro Intermediate School District 288
Lead-in-Water First Draw — Initial Testing
IEA Project #201710234

Dear Mr. Travis:

At the request of Southwest Metro Intermediate School District 288, IEA collected a total of 27 samples
of drinking water on March 10", 2017 for lead analyses from the following buildings:

Main Campus High school e East Creek Family Center
e  St. Boni Education Center e Valley Green Adult Programs
e Shakopee Town Square e River Valley Education Center

The purpose of the sampling was to document lead levels in the sampled locations and to compare them
to the EPA action level of 20 parts per billion (ppb).

INTRODUCTION

The Lead Contamination Control Act (LCCA) of 1988 was created by the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) to identify and reduce lead in drinking water. Both the EPA and the Minnesota
Department of Health (MDH) recommend testing of potable water sources (water used for consumption)
every five years for the presence of lead. Lead is a metal that usually enters drinking water through the
distribution system, including pipes, solders, faucets, and valves. Lead levels in water may increase when
the water is allowed to sit undisturbed in the system, such as in science, biology, or art areas. Exposure to
lead is a significant health concern, especially to infants and young children whose growing bodies absorb
lead more readily than adult bodies do. Lead exposure can cause delays in physical and/or mental
development in children and damage to the brain, kidneys, nervous system, and red blood cells. The EPA
and MDH recommend that action be taken at a specific fixture when the lead concentration exceeds the
EPA’s action level for schools of 20 parts per billion (ppb).
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METHODOLOGY

IEA collected 27 first-draw (unless otherwise notes) samples of approximately 500 milliliters (ml). “First
draw” means the samples are collected before the fixture is used or flushed during the day. The first-draw
sample results reflect a worst case scenario, i.e., the highest lead level that would be consumed by
building occupants. Current protocol calls for flushing locations 8-18 hours prior to sampling.

A site map with sample locations is included in Appendix A. Water samples were analyzed by Minnesota
Valley Testing Laboratories (MVTL) in New Ulm, Minnesota, which uses EPA-approved analytical
methods and quality control/assurance procedures. Samples were analyzed using the ICP/MS EPA
Method 200.8.

RESULTS & DISCUSSION

The lead-in-water sample results ranged from below the level of detection (<0.05 ppb) ppb to 13.4 ppb.
There were no sample results that exceeded the EPA action level of 20 ppb. The laboratory report is
provided in Appendix B. Laboratory results are reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) which is
equivalent to parts per billion (ppb).

In addition, there were no lead levels between 15 ppb and 20 ppb.

RECOMMENDATIONS

IEA recommends implementing one of the following treatment options for each fixture with lead levels
exceeding the EPA action level of 20 ppb. These recommendations should also be considered for fixtures
with lead levels approaching 20 ppb.

. Install a drinking water treatment unit certified to NSF/ANSI 53 for lead reduction:
http://info.nsf.org/Certified/DWTU/Listings.asp?TradeName=&Standard=053&ProductType=&Plant
State=&PlantCountry=&PlantRegion=&submit3=Search&hdModlStd=ModlStd.

Conduct flush testing in accordance with EPA or MDH guidelines to determine if flushing will reduce
lead levels. If results indicate that flushing will reduce lead to acceptable levels, implement a
flushing program which includes documentation of daily flushing and periodic program review.
Replace fixture with a "lead-free” fixture certified to NSF/ANSI 372 or NSF/ANSI 61-G. The
Reduction of Lead in Drinking Water Act redefines "lead-free” as "not more than a weighted average
of 0.25% lead when used with respect to wetted surfaces of pipes, pipe fittings, plumbing fittings, and
fixtures." Effective January 4, 2014, drinking water system components sold or installed must adhere
to this new requirement.

Remove fixture from service by disconnecting it from the water supply.

Post signs that the water is not potable and to notify staff of this.

In addition, IEA recommends that a copy of the district's Lead- in-Drinking Water Testing Report be
made available to staff and the public through the district's administrative offices.

© IEA, Inc. Page 2 of 3
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GENERAL CONDITIONS
The analysis and opinions expressed in this report are based upon water testing at Southwest Metro

Intermediate School District 288. This report does not reflect variations in conditions that may occur.
Actual conditions may vary and may not become evident without further assessment.

The report is prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the project
discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental, health
and safety practices. Other than as provided in the preceding sentence and in our Proposal #4398
dated April, 21* 2015 regarding Lead-In-Water Testing including the General Conditions
attached thereto, no warranties are extended or made.

Please contact IEA if you would like assistance with any of the above recommendations or have questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Inc.

Shannon O’Connor
Senior Project Manager

SO/tjb/ 032817

Enc.

© IEA, Inc. Page 3of 3



Appendix A

Laboratory Testing Report



| MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 Notth Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800.782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 North German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Iax 507-359-2890 AT

2616 East Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, NI 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 A

1201 Lincoln Hyy. ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515.382-3885 ACIL
www.mvtl.com

Report Date: 17 Mar 2017

Work Order #: 12-4939

SHANNON O'CONNOR Account #: 002190

IEA Purchase Order #: SW METRO
610 N. RIVERFRONT DRIVE

MANKATO MN 56001 Date Received: 10 Mar 2017

Date Sampled: 10 Mar 2017

Time Sampled: 7:00

Temperature at Receipt: 17.1C
PROJECT NAME: SW METRO 2017

LEB SAMPILE LEAD DATE

NUMBER DESCRIPTION RESULTS MCL ANALYZED  ANALYSI
17-A8099 01-SW METRO 288 < 0.5 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMY
17-A8100 02-SW METRO 288 < 0.5 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMv
17-A2101 03-SW METRO 288 < 0.5 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8102 04-SW METRO 288 0.77 ug/L 1.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-58103 05-SW METRO 288 1.41 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RWV
17-28104 06-SW METRO 288 0.59 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8105 07-SW METRO 288 13.4 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-ABLU6 08-SW METRO 288 1,92 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-48107 09-SW METRO 288 1.05 ug/L 15.9 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8108 10-SW METRO 288 1.09 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8109 11-SW METRO 288 G.75 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMY
17-A8110 12-SW METRO 288 1.09 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8111 13-SW METRO 288 0.61 ug/L 15,0 i Mar 1/ RMV
17-A8112 14-SW METRO 268 < 0.5 ug/L 15.0 14 May 17 RMV
17-A8113 15-SW METRO 288 0.86 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8114 16-SW METRO 288 0.97 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8115 17-SW METRO 288 0.77 ug/i 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV

—— AW le e .

Dan O'Connel’l, Chemlstrf‘ﬁhﬁbratory Manager New Ulm, MN

Analyses performed under ou. Minneso:a Department of Health Accreditation conforr to the carrent TNI stanzards.

The reporting iLimit was elevated for any enalyte requiring a dilution as codea below:

@ = Due to sample matrix % = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to s5ample quantity + = Due to incernal standard response
- 04 A L ad »] Stre m'nmun’\u‘\

CARILELCAT o ON. e L AE £ (27_0l8.228
MV, guarantces the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. 1 is not possible for MVTL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a panticular sample will be the saixé on any other saple unless
all condmons affecting the smuph: are the same, meluding sampling by MVTL. As a mulual protection to clients, the public and cursclves, all reports are subunitted as the confidential property of clients, and authonzation for

of lusions or extracts fron o regarding out reports is reserved pending our written approval,




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 North Front St. = New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2 North German St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782.3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890 e =

2616 East Broadway Ave ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724

1201 Lincoln Hwy, ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~1800-362~0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885 ACCI
wiwwvimvel.com

Report Date: 17 Mar 2017

Work Order #: 12-4939

SHANNON O'CONNOR Account i: 002190

IEA Purchase Order #: SW METRO
610 N. RIVERFRONT DRIVE

MANKATO MN 56001 Date Received: 10 Mar 2017

Date Sampled: 10 Mar 2017
Time Sampled: 8:15
Temperature at Receipt: 17.1C

PROJECT NAME: SW METRO 2017

LAB SAMPLE LEAD DATE

NUMBER DESCRIPTION RESULTS MCL ANALYZED ANALYST
17-A81l16 18-5W METRO 288 1.71 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17~A8117 19-5W METRO 288 2.11 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8118 20-swWw METRO 288 0.52 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8119 21-8W METRO 288 0.57 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 KMV
17-A8120 22-SW METRO 288 < 0.5 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-AB8121 23-5W METRO 288 < 0.5 ug/L 15,0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-ABi22 24-5W METRO 288 < 0.5 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8123 25~-SW METRO 288 2.39 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8124 26-SW METRC 288 0.78 ug/L 5.0 14 Mar 17 RMV
17-A8125 27-SW METRO 288 < 0.5 ug/L 15.0 14 Mar i7 RMV

\J
Approved by: E
Dan O'Connell, Chemistfy—Taboratory Manager New Ulm, MN
Analyses performed under our Minnesota DepartmentPaga@iralth Alcreditation conform to the current TNI standards.

The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:

@ = Due to sample matrix # = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to sample quantity + = Due to internal standard response
('bRT‘TFY{"n'T‘TrM\‘ IAB 027 _-015_125 Wi tpp f _G0Geda950(0 INTANE LR al - Yot SN AR e S V] Dbt Wi

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. 11 is not possible for MVTL lo guarantee that a fest resull obtained on a particular sample will be the same on any othec sample unless
all condutions affecting the sample a s the same, ineluding sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and eurselves, all reponts are submitted as the confidential property of chents, and authonzation for

of c ions or extracts from er regarding our reporls is reserved pending our written approval.




Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories, Inc. Chain of Custody Record

1126 North Front Street Page / of AN
New Uim, MN 56073
Phone: (507) 354-8517 Form # 10-90008-0 ~
Toll Free: (800) 782-3557 : Fax: (507) 359-2890 Work Order# - </¢ 39
Company Name and Address: : Account#: | /EA — mankaie Email:|
Souctih wetmetro \,MN% Scheo] ichict 268 [ Prone® _|507- Z45-BDIB
macn ConPUS \\W@ S of Contact {(Report to):
Hol E ot East HTA Stres - [ Shawon O Conrior. IER
Chaska., m 557318 Name of Samplers:
Billing Address (indicate if different from above): RVan Rorman
ankad? b~ !
\Qmu\)w \\—,.\Aw.\:( Eiver oire Quote Number| ——— Date Submitted: |
Mankaio, MmN 5609/ Project Name/Number: Purchase Order #:
SW Metro 205 Leadl N J —
Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by! Date: Time: Temp:
1. [Kyen Revman 8[jo[20/7H T: 0Dand (ol - 4o [ e
2 k; 20() | VR

\

Comments: —tnil redults Fo Shaunrom ccorynr —p Shanren . pes R (D, 1 EASA .CnA

Sample Information

Lab Use
Only
Lab Date Time
Number Sample ID Sample Type | Sampied | Sampled Analysis
ASpAd | of - Swmefro 288 Lead 3fwfiF| 7:00 | Lead in Weler
Bzl | 02 - swmetre 288 Lead 2loh7| 7:el | ool in \Woder
Ol |03~ sw metn 289 !

(10U - suumer 0

% o5 - swmet o AR B
04 106 = swmero 289
05 07T~ swmthrn A%
(o |OR - et 80 4

Enclosed are your containers for your sampling event. Completely fill and label containers apprepriately for the analyses to be conducted. Complete chain of custody and submit with samples. For questions
regarding individual parameter holding times, chemical and thermat preservation and sample volumes please refer to our sample preservation guide on our website at www.mvtl.com or by contacting customer
service at 1-800-782-3557. If samples show signs of contamination, inadequate preservation or are in any way compromised you will be contacted as to whether to proceed with analysis or submit a new
sample.

Please submit the top two copies with your samples. We will return the completed original with your resuits. NT157-7 KEMSKE, NEW LLM, M



Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories, Inc.

1126 North Front Street

New Ulm, MN 56073
Phone: (507) 354-8517

Form # 10-90008-0

Chain of Custody Record

Page w of Am

Toll Free: (800) 782-3557 Fax: (507) 359-2890 Work Order #
[Company Name and Address: Account#: | TEA - Menkalo Email:|
Seurhadesd Merre Tarermediare Sencol Digmct 2@ Phone#: | 507-345-Q¢1® Shannen. 0 catnel @ 2o,
Bast Coeek Family Lenten i Contact (Report to): ooty . cam
2032 kasr M ST Shenron O Connd?” . TEA
Choska, MM 55318 Name of Samplers:
Billing Address (indicate if different from above): Ryon Bolmen
TEA Naonkaro
G\C Notth Riverfront Dove Quote Number] Date Submitted: |

ArosKare, MN, 5600 |

Project Name/Number:

Purchase Order #:

5w AMrre

20177 Lead ia Waler

Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by: Date: Time: Temp:
1. ﬁ%g NOA?; W}o :lw JMWO
2.
Comments: . .
Emoil Cesults Y0 Shannen O Cenner = Shanwmen .o CLonno £ @ ivasclety , comr
Sample Information
Lab Use
Only
Lab Date Time
Number Sample ID Sample Type | Sampled | Sampled Analysis
([ C4 - swwmetvo 8D Lead 3hot] 7 30 | Liecd in Water

03 | 10 - smette e

(A [ 1~ sometee 26D

(O | VA = Swometree 8%

] V3~ sumerro 289

(2] WM - sumetre 288

NV

A/

sample.

Enclosed are your containers for your sampling event. Completely fill and label containers appropriately for the analyses to be conducted. Complete chain of custody and submit with samples. For questions
regarding individual parameter holding times, chemical and thermal preservation and sample volumes please refer to our sample preservation guide on our website at www,mvtl.com or by contacting customer
service at 1-800-782-3557. If samples show signs of contamination, inadequate preservation or are in any way compromised you will be contacted as to whether to proceed with analysis or submit a new

Please submit the top two copies with your samples. We will return the completed original with your results.

N1157.7 KEMSKE, NEW ULM, MN



Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories, Inc.

1126 North Front Street

New Uim, MN 56073
Phone: (507) 354-8517

Form # 10-90008-0

Chain of Custody Record

Page 3 of G

Toll Free: {800) 782-3557 Fax: (507) 359-2890 Work Order #
Company Name and Address: ol Account# | TEA~ MrenXate Email:|
Sourhwiesd M2Te Tatewmediale Schoel Distict 9% Phone # [507- 345 - 8% \® Shonren . OLO e @ (€0
S Bent BEdwentvon (rater Contact (Report to): S0Cy . copa
5201 Widwood Ave- Shemon O'Cemor , T EA
5. BoniCacicus, MMN, 55375 Name of Samplers:
Billing Address (indicate if different from above): Reran Beormown
TEA NMankato
GO Neoth RivelEreny Qeive Quote Number | — Date Submitted: |
s Project Name/Number: Purchase Order #:
Mankaro, MN, 540
ik " SW_Matre A0Y7 Lead in Werer ——
Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by: Date: Time: Temp:
1. Ryan Beomon 3hoh7]| U5
2.
Comments:
Bl fesults 0 Shonnen O'Comey” — Shavnen Oceano@ieassfity. com
Sample Information
Lab Use
Only
Lab Date Time
Number Sample ID Sample Type | Sampled | Sampled Analysis
12 | 15 - swmedne 289 Lead [ 3hoh7) @us Lead in \Wetrs
S ] Vb = Swmetre 208 _ f
5 | Y7+ swometro Q% ; < | J
Enclosed are your containers for your sampling event. Completely fill and label containers appropriately for the analyses to be conducted. Complete chain of custody and submit with samples. For questions
regarding individual parameter holding times, chemical and thermal preservation and sample volumes please refer to our sample preservation guide on our website at www.mvtl.com or by contacting customer
service at 1-800-782-3557. If samples show signs of contamination, inadequate preservaton or are in any way compromised you will be contacted as to whether to proceed with analysis or submit a new
sample.

Please submit the top two copies with your samples. We will return the completed original with your results.

N1157.7 KEMSKE, NEW ULM, MN



Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories, Inc.

Chain of Custody Record

1126 North Front Street Page 4 of G
New Ulm, MN 56073
Phone: (507) 354-8517 Form # 10-90008-0
Toll Free: (800) 782-3557 Fax: (507) 359-2890 Work Order #
Company Name and Address: Account# |TEA- Mankedo Email:|
Laurnwest MHe Tavermediare Scwoo) W isterek 2R Phone#: |SoT-34S-2¢1% Shonnon . CConner (@) iea
Nalley Green Rdwly ﬂao@ﬁv?v Contact (Report to): GoEaty . Canpny
AR Cenrerbwey o nd Zentn Shanney,, O Connes, TEN
w;wnnwn MN, 55374 Name of Samplers:
Billing Address (indicate if different from above}: Lyan Becmen
TEA Monkato
6.\0 Netvn p.,cﬁ.@,oz.. Doty 2 Quote Number | - Date Submitted: |
i Project Name/Number: Purchase Order #:
oNKeTO, MV, 5600\ Sw) MUNe e1T7 Laed vn S arer—
Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by: Date: Time: Temp:
1. yen Botmen 3hohz | 4430
2.
Comments:
Evoit Tesutds o Shannon O'Cerner = Shannon, 0tonneC@ s easaelry .com
Sample Information
Lab Use
Only
Lab Date Time
Number Sample ID Sample Type | Sampled | Sampled Analysis
e 19~ Swumerode® Lead | 2oliy 4:30 Lead in \Water
[ \q ~ gmetto 228 ’ J / /
(¥ | 30 -swmerne 200 R Ll ¥ J

Enciosed are your containers for your sampling event. Completely fill and label containers appropriately for the analyses to be conducted. Complete chain of custody and submit with samples. For questions
regarding individual parameter holding times, chemical and thermal preservation and sample volumes please refer to our sampie preservation guide on our website at www.mvtl.com or by contacting customer
igns of contamination, inadequate preservation or are in any way compromised you will be contacted as to whether to proceed with analysis or subm't a new

service at 1-800-782-3557, If samples show si

'sample.

Please submit the top two copies with your samples. We will return the completed original with your results.

N1757-7 KEMSKE, NEW ULM. MN



Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories, Inc.

1126 North Front Street

New Ulm, MN 56073
Phone: (507) 354-8517

Toll Free: {(800) 782-3557
Company Name and Address:

Fax: (507) 359-2890

Chain of Custody Record
Page 5 of @

Form # 10-90008-0

Work Order #
Account#: | TEA - AaanketC Email:|
Sovrwesi Myt Tarermediode Sevnco) DisheicA9D Phone#: |S07-345~ Q{19 Shonnen, & (ennglC @ 1ea
m.sﬁnﬁvm . T, e Contact (Report to): mw.h&.Jw. oM
SO Shakepee Towa S4were I.W?Z,o., Q' Lo, TEA
Sharopie, MV, 55 379 Name of Samplers:
| Billing Address (indicate if different from above): Ruen Baoman
TEA AranKkato _ _
e Derve Quote Number : Date Submitted:
10 Nortn Rivec Sront Project Name/Number: Purchase Order #:
Men Ko, .Z/wwws Stoot S Meire 2C17 Leod in Watee S —
Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by: Date: Time: Temp:
1. Zyon Booman Ihelir]| aus .
2.
Comments:
Ervadl cesuits o Shennen O'Connoc — Shannon. oconneri@ ieasafety , com
Sample Information
Lab Use
Only
Lab Date Time
Number Sample ID Sample Type | Sampled | Sampled Analysis
19 Al - SR8 Lecd 3107 4145 | Lesd v swiaker # net Ciosh d ot
A0 | 2% - sunmerco 38D | Leod in \weter
Al | AR - swmzteo DS Ay ¥ N Lead In Wader % 0o Sitgt dfaw

Enclosed are your containers for your sampling event. Completely fill and label containers appro|
regarding individual parameter hoiding times, chemical and thermal preservation and sample vol

priately for the analyses to be conducted. Complete chain of custody and submit with samples, For questions
umes
service at 1-800-782-3557. If samples show signs of contamination, inadequate preservation or are in
sample.

please refer to our sample preservation guide on our website at www.mvtl.com or by contacting customer
any way compromised you will be contacted as to whether to proceed with analysis or submit a new

Please submit the top two copies with your samples. We will return the completed original with your results.

N1157-7 KEMSKE, NEW ULM, MN



Minnesota Valley Testing Laboratories, Inc.

1126 North Front Street

New Ulm, MN 56073
Phone: (507) 354-8517
Toll Free: (800) 782-3557

Fax: {507) 359-2890

Form # 10-90008-0

Chain of Custody Record

Page m‘m of O

Work Order #

Company Name and Address: . .
,mnv.»._.finm* NMere g Hﬁgyzw;oﬁﬁ Shool D sttt U@&

River Nty ducerien Ceayer

Account #:

TEA- Meakato

Email:|

Phone #:

507-345-3%\®

Shenndn, ©Conne (@ 1 2a

Monkato, MN, 5600

Contact (Report to): SoRRy - Lo
\OC Hape Av honnen ©'Ceaner, TEA
Jotden . AN 5535 Name of Samplers:
Billing Address (indicate if different from above): Rren B o roan
IEM Monkaro
6O Nocth BiwrSront DriNe Quote Number| ASmeE— Date Submitted: |

Project Name/Number:

Purchase Order #:

Sud Merto 2817 Lesd in \Pater

Transferred by: Date: Time: Sample Condition: Received by: Date: Time: Temp:
1 N(Qk/ Boomen 2 he )7 W5
2.
Comments:
Evacl cesutts 4o Shannca O'Coanet — Shonnea. o no.So«@ ieasaSihy. com
Sampie Information
Lab Use
Only
Lab Date Time
Number Sample ID Sample Type | Sampled | Sampled Analysis
71 4 - swomettoRED Lead [3lwhrrours Lead in \eter
> 25 - sumeiop 280 \ \
NL R6 ~ gs\opmetro A0 = /
ANz 27 - sumeto 388 Y1l v %

,_m:n_omma are your containers for your sampling event. Completely fill and label containers appropriate!
mqm@ma_.:m individual parameter holding times, chemical and thermal preservation an¢ sampie volumes
_mmgom at 1-800-782-3567. If samples show signs of contamination, inadequate preservation or are in

isample.

y for the analyses to be conducted. Complete chain of custody and submit with samples. For questions
please refer to our sample preservation guide on our website at www.mvil.com or by contacting customer
any way compromised you will be contacted as to whether to proceed with analysis or subm't a new

Please submit the top two copies with your samples. We will return the completed original with your results.

N1157-7 KEMSKE, NEW ULM, MN




